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) | STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad treot Newark, 2, N. J.

I . \

BULLETIN 667. = - . MAY 18, 1945.

DISCIPLINARYJPROGEEDINGS ~ ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
ERIOD OF 10 DAYS, ' '

In the Matter of Disclplinary
Proceedings against

WILLIAM KLIMOVICH
5238 Boulevard
Ba yonne, N. J.,

COKNCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-46 issued by the
Board of Commissicners of the
Clty af Bajonne. ‘

William Klimovich, De nuant licensee, Pro se.
Edward E. Amb”QoL, Ksg., appearing fo Departuent of nlCOhOllC
~ » Bever age Control.

BY .THE. COAMI&SIOIER
‘Défehdaht wleau\ guélty to the following charge:

"On Anril S, 1945 you UUQSQ ssed illioit zlcoholic
beverages at your licensed prenises, viz., one 4/5.quart
bottle labeled 1Golden Wedulng Blended Whiskey%, one 4/5
quart . bottle labeled 'YWilson "Thatts ALLY® Bleﬂqu Whiskey?,
and two 4/5 ﬂuart bottles labeled 'Three Feathers Whiskey
HoserVe' all of which bottles contained alcoholic bever-.

ages not goauinb as ldU‘]Ld“‘"UCh ,OSSLSSiOH,being in
violation of R, 8. &%:1-850, ‘ _ - ‘

\o

On April © ‘ 1945 an 1nvestlgutor of the Departuent of Alco-

‘holic Beverage pontrol seized four bottles of Walsﬂey‘when

5 K
arﬂl;wllary tests thereof indicated a variation 1n solid: content for
those particular brands of liguor. Subsequent analysis of the liquor

by the Departumental chenist disclosed that the cuntcntu of the

bottles seized were not genuine zs labeled. : - //

Defendant disclaimed any. knowlpdg of the refills. DNone the \
less,.a licensee must be hold strictly accountable for any "refills? \\
found in his stock of liquor. Cf. Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, Iteu 2.

Since the defendant's record is otherwisc-clear and there are

no aggravating circunst@nces attending the lnstant V;olwtion, I shall

suspend his license for a pGrLOC of ten days. See Re Fuhrer, Bulle-
tin 551, Iten 5. ‘ : . '

Accordingly;'it is,'dn thisavth-day of‘May, 1945, .
ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Cons wiption License C-48, issued

by the Board of COMHLu&LOﬂQTS of the City of Bayonne to W1111au
Kliuovich for preaises 525 Boulevard, Bayonne, be and the same is

~hereby suspended for ten (10) lays, commnu01q& at 12:01 a.wz. ilay 14,

1945, and tcrﬂlnatlng at 12: Ol a.il. MHay 24, 1945.

/

. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- Cordssioner..

- . ~ NewJersey Stats Library
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRE VLOUb RECORD
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PuhIOD OF 20 DAYS. '
In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against

| ) ,
MICHAEL BUFIS '

T/a VICTORIA BAR ) ) CONCLUSIONS. .
Route 6 S AND ORDER
Lodi, N, J., )

Holder of Plenary Reta Jl Congump— )
tlon LicenSe C-11, issued by the
HMayor and Council of the Borough
of Lodi.

i T

George R. Sommer, Esq., Abttorney for Defendant-licensee.
Harry Castelbauws, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.

BY THU COJﬂTSST

Defenda ntfilcensee nleaded nmon vult to the charge that on
Morch 21, 1945 he possessed, at his premiscs, a 4/5 quart bottle
labeled "wiloon 'Thatts ALL' Blended VUl%Kvy" and a 4/5 quart bottle
labeled "Calvert Leserve Blended Whiskey", whici bottles contained
alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled; such possession being in
viclation of H. 8. 35:1-50. :

/-

TN

The Departmental file discloses that on M’rch dl 194u a
Federal agent 'tested fubfteoﬂ opene d bottlcs at the prleS@S of the
defendant and - found that the two bOttLPS HLPTlOlOu in the Phurgb
appeared to be not genuins ags labheled, ubsequent analysis by the
Federal chemist indicated uhut the contents of these bottles differed
substantially from the authentic sa mples in proof and amounts of
gsolids and acids.

‘Defendant has a previous adjudicated record.  His license was
suspended by the local issuing authority for four days, effective
May 4, 1942, as a resalt of being found gullty. of permitting female
@mplojees to accept drinks st the exp“n of cuotumo*s, permitting.
lawdness upon the licensed premises and selling. of alcoholic bever-
ages during prohibited hours.

_ Under all the circumstances, I shzll suspend defendant!s
license for twenty days. : S

Accordinglyy it is, on this 7th day uI MaJ, 1945,

ORDnhFD that Dipn”ry ﬂet il Cangunp ion u¢CCQSQ C ll issued
by thn Iayor . snd Council of the Borough cf Lodi to Michael Bufls,
t/a Victoria Bar, for premises Route 6, Lodi, be and the same is
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, comaencing at 1z:01l a.m.

May 11, 1945, and terminating at 12:01 a.n. Hay _L, 1945,

ATFEED E. DRISCOLL
COMdLS?lOﬁLf
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3. DISCIPLINAIV PROCEEDINGS - FRONT ~ FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE

PPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT, IN VIOLATION OF R.S.83:1-25.-
AlDIkG AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED BY CRIMINAL RECORD)
TO FEXFRCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR THE BALANCE OF .ITS ToRM, IN THE EVENT THAT THE .
ILLEGAL SITUATION IS CORRECTED BY TRANSFER OF LICENSE TO A
QUALIFIED PERSON, THE PRIUMISES MAY BF REOPENED UPON THE EXPIRATION .
OF A 90-DAY SUSPENSION PERIOD. *

In the Matuur of DlSPlDllnury
Proceedings ag aLnst

GEORGE W. DeBOLT -
T/a MASONVILLE INN
NF/S Marne Highway -
"Masonville, Mt. Laurel Township
P. 0., Masonville, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holdmf of Plenary Retail Consumpm
tion License C-4 issued by the
Township Lomm;ttbe of the Township
of Mt. Laurel. '

s e e e aae e e

— am me o= cen e e e e e

Worth and~Worth. Esqs., by Herbert L., Worth, Esq.,
. : ' : ttorneys for Defendant-licenses. -
Edward F. Ambroso,.qu.g appearing for Dcoaer“n+ of AlCOhOllP

: Beverarw Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

-

Licensee plecads non wvult to the following charges:

", - In your appllcation, illpd with the Township Com-
mittee of the Township of Mt. Laurel and upon which you |
obtained your current ﬂixnary retall COD%umpthH 11cense,
you falsely stated 'No! in answer to Question 30, which
asks: 'Has any individual....other than the anplicant, any
interest, directly or 1u~1r~ctlv in the license applied
for or in the QUblﬂeSb to be conducted under ala license??,
whereas in truth and fact Jolin Dewey Forbes had such inter-
est in the license and in the business; such false state-

~ment being in violation of R. S. 35:1-25.,

"2. From Novembér 1, 1944 until the present time, you
knowingly aided nu aoLL ed John Dech Forbes to mxer01uv,
contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileg of :
your plcnary retail con°umpu¢on llCCHoO thereby yuulself o
violating R. 5. B%:1-52." : -

: The file herein discloses that DeBolt had been working for
Forbes. DeBolt states that, when he first heard that the business
conducted at the licensed premises was for sale, he went to Forbes
for financial help. Forbes agreed to advance the money but, in
orcer to protect hlp lagn, hwd the bill of sale for the busineéss
executed to him und, in. Qu¢1tlon, leased the premises in his own '
name, paid the attorney's Tee from his own personal funds and pald
the rent, gas and electric light bills, \

Forbes was anlﬂaﬂule to receive a license because of a
,crlmln L record, and one of tuC atterneys who handled the purchase
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of the businass. stated that an inguiry-had been made by him:of the
municipal officials and he was advised that Fo*bcu, because of: hLS
record, could not receive a license, Forbvs, however, states tqut
he had never planncd to have the licensc issued to ﬂlm ‘and. that: -
DeBolt was tnc real purchaser. DeoBolt insists that the business : |
was always nis and that, on two occasions pﬂlor to the inve sclgatlon,
he hed made payments to Forbes on account of the loan in tno totai

‘ampunt of $700.00. o . S P

It is apparent tnﬂt, regardl ccs of the above statements,
DeBolt was simply operating the licensed premises for Forbes, who
was ineligible to recsive a license. Both parties now claim that
tihne situation has been corrected Uy the cxecution of a bill of sale
from Forbes to DeBolt, the exeeution by the owner of the premlseu
to DeBolt of a lease of the licensed premises for one year, and the
further execution of a $500900 note bj DeBolt to forbesg represent—
ing- the balance due on the origincl *u . )

In Re Morrison, Bulletin 852, Itbb.l I reiterated the policy .
previously laid down that in "front" cases created or continuing
after June 1, 1942, a penalty of éithcr]oﬁtright revocation or a
suspension that mOLlu adequately punish the violator would be’
imposeG, In "front!" cases wiere the real party in interost is dis-

gualified from hulding a license because of a criminal record; I
havv consistently dmposed a minimum suspension of ninety days.
He Figone, Bulletin 630, Item lo. This case calls for the imposi- |
tion of a similar. pCﬂ“lty o C

There may be some ubbthﬂ as to whether the "front" situation
has aﬂthally been corrected Tnasmuch as the ninety-day Suspenblon'
to be dmposed will run past the expiration date of the present
license, I shall suspend the present license for the remainder of
its term. If the present license is to be renewed by the municipal-
ity, I skall expect the municioal authorities to make certaln that
-DeBeolt 1s the actual ‘owner bmeTQ renuw1nb the lictense. If the
license is renewed or issued to any other person for the premises
in question for the. LlsCWl‘ye r 19‘0—&6, such license shalL reuwain
subject to this suspension until the - ¢u¢7 anety uuy Sus 1 eénsion
period shall have expired., : _ a S

Accordingly, it is, on this 7tl. ey ol May lq@o

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conuu ption L1 sense C 4, issued by
the Township Comxuttev of the Townsn¢p of Mt. Laurel to Gbargc W.
DeBolt, t/a Masonville an, for premises Nl/& Max He HLngay,-MaS)n—
ville, Mt. Laurel Township, be anc L same is hereby suspended for.
the balance of its bﬂrmﬁ cfibbtlvd at 10 0L a.u, May 1~, 19/5, and
it is further : e : S » _:_ ‘;“1_

ORDERED, that any further license issued for the flS ral year
1945~u6 for tnu preuvdses. in quustloﬂ to cefendant,- or +o anj,qthpr_ .
person, shall be subject to sald susyp ens;on until 12 0Lk u.mf'-‘ff*”‘“
Augus 10y 194b

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
00111551oner.



BULLETTN 667 - . , . PAGE 5.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIGUOR (REFILLS) - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 4 PERIOD OF 0 DAYE.

In the Matter of DlSqulluary . )
Proceedings against

JULIUS SHABLESKI

T/a BLUE BIRD INN

59 St. George Avenue
‘Woodbridge ’ownshiu

P.C. Rahway, RFD 1, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER .

N A g h g A

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-48 issued by the.
‘Township Commlttee of VWoodbridge
Township.

Dl I et T

~—

Julius Shableskl, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.
Gaylord Hawkins, Esqg., appga »ing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMIS ‘SIONEFR:

The defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he
possessed eleven bottles of alcoholic beverages, the contents of
each of which were not genuine as labeled. '

. On March 16, 1945 the defendant's entire open stock of liquor
congsisted of eighteen zssorted bottles. he more popular of these
brands of liquor, eleven in number and v“riouﬂly labeled, were found
to vary substantially in aCJQ, solid and color content from genuine
samples of the sume products. :

Immediately upon the discovery of the violation by an ABC
agent, the defendant admitted, in writing, that he had refilled each
of the eleven bottles with Geld Coin Whiskey. He frankly stated that
the current shortage of the better known brands of liguor had
impelled him to refill them with Gold Coin Whiskey, a CUmparJtlvely
slow-moving item » . ) s A S

In a recent case involving similor refills of eight bottles,

I imposed a thirty-day suspension. Re Mitchell, Bulletin 665,
Ttem 8. The same penalty will be given in this case. I note that
in April 1938 the defendant received,a warning concerning one bottle
of off proof liguor. The suspension herein will, nevertheless, not
be increased thereby, in view of the intervening period of more than
seven years, during all of which time the defendant's record has

s been otherwlse clear of any infraction. ' ‘ ’

Accofaingly, it is, on this 10th Gay of May, 1945,

o ORDLBED, thau Plenary Retail Cunsumpt¢on License C-48, 1saued
by the Township Committee of Woodbridge Township to Jullus Shableckl,
t/a Blue Bird Inn, for premises 59 St. George Avenue, Wuoubrldgc

_Townshlp, be -and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty
(30) cdays, commencing at Q.OO A h,.nay 16, 1945, and terminating at
2:00 a.m. June 15, 1945, C :

N - , S ' ALFRED E. DEISCOLL
- T - Coumissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF AL”OHOLIC BEVErAGVS BY
RETATL LICENSEE OTHER THAN FEOM NEW JELSEY WMANUFACTURER OR
WHOLESALER, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO, 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proccedings against

CONSTANTINE BORODUNOVICH
"T/a MILLHURST TAVERN
Star Route .
Illanalapan Township

P. 0. Freehold, N. J,,

CONCLUSIONS =~
t i AND'ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-3, issued by the
Townshlp Committee of the Township
of Manalapan.

. Constantine Borodunov1cn, DLfJnQaqu—llenbeeg Pro se..

Harry Castelbaum, Esd., appearing for Department of Alconollc
Bovvrugc Controi

\

BY THE COMMISSIONJn.'

The defendant has pleaded gullty to charges that (1) during
December 1944, without authority of speclal pernmit, he purcbascd
alccholic beverages from o non-licensez for resale in his business
and (P) during February 1945 he likewisc purchased alcoholic bever—

"ages for a like’ purpose from another holder of a retail “lcense,»

each purchase being in violation of State Kegulations No. 20,

» hulC 15n

~ Durlng the course of a retail ‘inspection, 1nvest1gators of
the State Department of Alconolic Bevera ge Control discovered two
bottles containing alcoholic bevbrbaes, i.e., "Scotch’ Whlskey" ~on’’ |
defendant's premisés., No invoice for this whiskey c¢ould be: pro-"-‘
duced. - Defendant's wife, Mary Borodunovich, who acts as barmaid
and manager of the business, after questioning by the agents,
admitted that she purchased the whiskéy from a non—llcensee for
reoale in the defendantt's tavern.

The first bottle was purchased from W1lllam E. P@rry, an

cemployee of another retall licensee. Perry appears - to have stolen

the liquor from his employer. . There is uothwng in the record indi-
cating that elther the licensee or bhis wife had any knomleage of -
tnls fact. .

The other bottle was purcnasea By defendantt!s wife from a
retall licensece in Freshold. There is no indication that this
TLtall llcenseu ﬂnuw that the whiskey was belag pULChaSeQ for resalc.

Appwrently, the WﬂngOV was. purchmsbd because of the upfend~ -f.
ant's 1nabllity to - SbCUTb "ﬁcotcn" through normul WhuleSald channels.
B -
The defenaant seeks to minimize the violation by alleplng
that he knew nothing of the illcgal purchase and, by alleging fur-

“ther, that his wife did not know that she was violating the law.,

Mary, the wife, in answer to the question, "Do you know that you

car buy Trom licensed wholgsalers only?", answered, "I should know,"
It appears that part of the questioned "“couch" hiu been in the
defendant!s tavern for three months and part for one month., In view
of the shortage.of "Scotch" I belicve that defendant must have known
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about 1tg 1lleg 1 purchase. In any event, the master is responsible
for the acts of his employecs and the conduct of his licensed prem-.
ises regardless of his personal innocence. Re Tumen, Bulletin 316,

Iten 8. : . o o

It would appear that defendant has no adjudicated record of
violations. since 1838, At that time his license was suspended for
20 days for "sale on Sunday." In view of the length of time during
which defendant has apparently obeyed all the laws and regulations,
I shall not consider the 1938 conviction as an aggravating circum-
stance. Re Rutherford Food Shop, Inc., Bulletin 666, Item 1. I
shall suspend the license for fifteen days and remit five days
thereof because. of the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten days.

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 10th day of May, 1945,

OEDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, lSSUbd
by the Townshlp Committee of the Township of Manalapan to Constaﬂtlne
Borodunovich, t/a Millhurst Tavern, for premises on Star Route,
Kanalapan lOWﬂSﬂly be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period
of ten (L0) days, commencing at 1:00 a.m. May 15, 1945, and
terminating at 1:00 a.m. May 25, 1945,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

6, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — NOT BARRED OR ABATED BY ABROGATION
. .OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 40. o
May 10, 1945

, Although State Re*uldtlvns No. 40 were abrogated by nme Vestbr-
dey, May 9, 1945, 1mned1atuly on announcenméent that the Federal
Govurnment had lifted its nmidnight curfew, nevertheless dll curfew
violations pending at the time of the abrogation shall be fully
prosecuted to the cna that appfOprldtL penalty be imposed. ‘

N Besc1nd1ng the Regulatlons was not intended to act, and in
falrnesq should nct act, as a bar or abatenent of disciplinsry pro-
ceevlngs for Vlulatluns which had occurrvd theretofore. On abroga-
tion of any of his rcgulatlons, the State Comuilssioner has power to
deteruine whether then existing VlOLdbluﬂo shall stlll call for
nenalty, and I have.so determined in this Jatter.

. Outright‘cbisélcrs on the mid nifht'curfew should not gain
,exemntlcn merely because, fortultously, a stage in the war had been
creached which allowed for the Llltlﬂs of the curfew. Their viola~
‘tlons should properly be judged in the light of the time when

comnitted. Cf. Re Joseph H., Reinfeld, Bulletin 601, Iten 1. The
overwhelning number of patrlotle llﬂpnsebs who chuaulously adhered

. to the curfew are entitled to know that those few who competed
unfairly with them by violsoting the curfew are being broufht to full
raccount. The publlc, ‘'which rlyhtly-cx‘qus its. licensees to - be -
inpressed with the necegsity of Cuujlyl_o'w1tn'tha licuor laws - and
reguiutlong, is entitled %o an enforcenent backstopning that.
expectation. ' o

ALFRED E., DRISCOLL,’
' Commiissioner.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 20 BY THE ILLEGAL PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC - .
BEVERAGES (& PORTION THEREOF STO BN) BY ETulL LICENSEE OTHED
THAN FROM A WEW JERSEY UANUPACTUHET OR WHOLESALER - POSSESSIH i
0F ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BLVExn}ES, I VIOLATION OF R.u. 5831~ 50(6)
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OW bO DAYS

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedlings against .

N

ROY B. STOUT, : _ Dl
188 West Inghan Avenue,
Bwing Townshiyp

P. 0. Trentun, New Jersey,

CONCLUSICNS
AND .

, , ORDERS

‘Holder of Plenary Retail Conswip-

-tion License C-8, issued by the

Township Comzittee of the Township

of Bwing.

e mel ew mm em e e em em em e e wm mm eea e e

e’ N NS S

Emdnuel'Kaplan,,Esq;, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. :
Herry Castelbaur, Esq., Appearing fuT Denartiient of Alcoholic
Beverags Control,

4

BY THE COMIIISSIONER:

Pleas of ncn yult werce entered by the defendant to charges
alleging that (1) and (2) on March 12 and 13, 1945, he purchased
3lconolic bever apes frow non-litcensecs waw-(ﬂ§ his wossession of those
Lﬂ;glt alcohakle beverages was unlowful under 1fﬁ Alcohodic Beverage Law,
- Tmo truck drivers, unknown to the defendant, apphroached him ot
his tavern on March L¢, 1945, and offered ©o sell him a case of
whiskey which they nad on their delivery truck., After agreeing on
the price, they bLrought the whiskey into the defendant!s premises,
through a side door. : : o

Thu defendant did not cuestion either oi the two men concerning
‘their right to pussession of the whiskey and "iidn't give it uuphv
thiought" at the tiue., He admits, however, that fnow I know i1t
'ctolen gooas™, - :

purchesed another case of whiskey from the

The next day he S
driver of a licensed {huleﬂ'ler It a perrs that, elther by uilstake
or design, an additional case of whiskcy was loaded on the driver!s
trucx. It wes this dlCJﬂSl”n@Q case of wilskey which the driver

—

sold to the defendant. It is=aiyurent zat the defendant, who had

not theretofore purchesed ¢ any liguor ﬁr*; the wholesaler in question,
and received no involce or bill of any kind covering the ftransaction,
WaS’ahﬁre tLut this- ,Jcchabb was uhlawful. - Lo SRR

v
.

_ I snull busp“n4 the licengse FOf a zeriod of sixty days. : Cf.
- Re Mylor, Bulletin 535, Iteu G; Re Gj1n<rt¢¢, Bulletinxﬁlﬁ,fItem 133
fie thuuu’ Bulietln 6 51, TLGM Se / : TR : Ca

. Further dy-rﬁﬁrl&tp act ioa gaing t tne ueinn aﬂt's lloenso w1ll
await the outcome of the Der iing cr*m1nal proceedings against the de-
fendant on a charge of receiving stolen gouods. Cf. Re Vegey,
BulleLln 608, Ftem l; Re Uvior, Bulletin 652, Iten k.

et et

Accoralngly, it is, on this 10th day of May, 1945,

‘1

I
7

-
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ORDERED that Plcnary Retail Consunutlon License C-8, ig sued by
the Township Comaittee of the Township of Ewing to Boy B. btout,
for yPLNlaOb 188 West Ingham Avenue, Bwing Township, be anc the
same is herehy: su pended .for the balance oi its teru, r>ffe<.t3.ve
May 16, 1945 at 2:30 a. n.; and it is further :

ORDERED that any further license issued to the defendant or.
to. any other person. for the prenises in ques tlJn shall be and
\reuﬁln uuSanaud untll July 15, 1945,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner,

3; MORAL TUnPITUDF - CBIME CF RAPE INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE. .

DL&QUﬂuIFLC \I'TON - APPhICATIWN TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED -‘
AUPLICnTIQN TJ LIFT DLNLFD.

In the MPttnr of an Avnllcatlon )

~to Repove: Dlsquallflcatlon he- : On‘Hearing
cause of a Cunv1c51on, fULﬁuqnt )
tO .D.-}Jo 30:1“‘01 cluo ' : ) CGNCLU \)NS

) N ,
Case.No. 429.~~ ,

“BY TP“ CJMLISSIONER: .
Pursuant to the provisions of' R. 5. 338:1-31.2, petitioner
has applied for an order removing his statutory disqualification
frou holding a license or being employed by a licensee becauce of
his cinviection of & criue lﬂVOlVlng noral turpltude. K

‘ In 1920 petitioner was convicted, cpparently in a Court of
Quarter Sessicns, of the criue of maintaining a disorderly house
and. was fined the sum of $100., and placed on 1rouatlon. Because of
the lapse of ti.e, it is difficult to ascertain the facts of this
case but, at the hearing held herein, petitioner testified that at.
that time he was rLoluyed in a restaurant and that the conviction
arose from the fact that excessive noise was pernitted in the '
restaurant. There is scme doubt as to whether or not this crime
“involved moral turpitude. L -

In 1928 » etltlonw pleaded Qgg vu]t to the crine of rape and
wos . sentenced to a tern of uhre years in State Prison, being dis-
charged after serving twenty-elght uonths and nineteen days of his
sentence. This offense 1nvolves moral turpltude, ' -

Petiticner has no other cr¢m1p¢l record, anG, dlLboabq a
report from the Police Department of the uunlclwallty in which he
resides indicates. that he was known to have engaged in boothvglng
activities some years ago,vnu apnears to have sucessfully cevaded the
law in that rcsocct o

Three witnesses appeared and testified in his behalf, I do
not doubt the: varac1tj of any of then. However, petitioner is an
eriployee of a county institution and has been for a nunber of years.,
He states that in six vears he is eligible for rétireuent on pension
and has no intention of re31gn1ng, but plans to conplete hig twenty-
vears service and thcn retire on pension. He sta tes that someone
recently had offered him a job as a part-tine bartender and, for this
reason and because of the fact thait hls son has recently roﬂ 2ived a

N
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nedical discharge fron the Ma rlnps, he would like to have His
disqualification removed so he could either work as a part-tiue
bartender or help his son who might decide to go into the liguor
business. It avnears that his son has no definite plans in this =
respect, and 1t nay well be that his phySLCal condition will not
nermit th to engage in this type of uu31n@ Se C

‘While the petitioner has. apparently conuuuted ninself in a.
law-abiding manner for the past five yecrs, yet the over-all picture
does not convince me that his association with the liquor 1ndustry
will not be contrary tov public nolicy. Moreover, I am not satis-
fied that his assoclaticn with the llwuor Jnuustry will be to his
own advantage at this time. The thlLl“n, therefore, will be denied,

DATED: May 14, 1945, © ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, .
. ' o ' Commissioner,

9. LICENSES - RENEWAL - IHSTRUCTIONS TO RETAIL LICENSEES.
G ay 14, 1945.
HOTICE

ALL RETATL LICENSEES MUST EEAD THESE INSTRUCTIONS

L

All chan;s, except Seasonal AReteil Consunption 1icens ec,
will expire at uidnight, June 30, 1945, Licensees raust obtain new
licenses on or before that cate 1 crder to continue business with-
out interruption. ‘ . E

. Aprlications shauld be filed propptly. A day! s ‘delay may
nea n that some licensee will haveé to close up snop.

Ky

AL?L+CATIQNU FOK EETEIL LICENSES.,

A licensce who
quirenents ¢ UHLlCdpl
Accorulngly, he must

secks to renew must connly w1th 211 re-"
in the casc of an original ap: llcatlon.

LU} U)

1. Jbtﬂln copy of retail apulication form frow local
issulng authority.

2 PprsonaWLy answer all QUGStlJDS in the application
‘honestly and completely. Do not give this job to gomeong
else to do. It ey cause you txouble later. MunlClpul Clerks
~have been specifically asked not to insert answers 1n '
appliceations..

3. Tile new apnlication, accompanied by full annual
license fee ‘ S ‘

‘4, Publish Notice of Apylication once a week for two.
weeks su006551vcly 1n o qualified newspaper.

: &, Ascorcaln at once whether or not the nrbulses to

be licensed couply with'all partinent health and Safety

laws and r@gulaulons. Infornadtion as tc hoalth laws and
regulations nay be obtained from the State De;arfxcnn of -
Health and your local health authorities and as to safety
laws and regulations, from your local police and firve
authorities. In the event that the prbuise do not COuﬂly
in every respect, lmmediatée steps nust be taken to correct
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the situation. This is inportant!. Pallurc to act Now -
nay result in yvour bedng dropped froir the ligquor’ buslneqs.
If your. premises are dirty and unattr Cthb, clean then
‘at once. There is no place in our st war plans for
dirty, dingy, unal ructle Qthm

Nutc particularly that appllc wbions nust be filed bhefore
the first insertion of the advertiseient and thut a hearing is set
when cn objection. is filed, without the. necessity of any requeut
therefor by the oDJector or the JJ>¢1cant.' h sgulations No. 2,
Paﬂphlbt Rules, pages 12 to 14 (Issue of April, 1945). :

D Please note llccnoeb are required to answer all questions
“apgcsring on the application correctly and honestly. - Where informa-
tion is sought, a full and frank ”1aolasure is required. .I repeat,
it is dangerous. to ‘have SQueonb else £ill out your ayplication. Do
it your%elf' '

/

APPLICATIbNS FOR. EM)LUIﬁENT PERMITS.

A1l p@fnitb t0 employ persons falling to qualify as to
age, residence or CltLZ@ﬂoﬂly likewise cxplre on:June 30, 1945,
If you wish forms of application for such permits for thﬂ ‘next
fiseal year, forward your request irmedis toll on the form
bearing’ y)ur name .and ac dreb i, which is enclosed. Sufflclentﬁ
Torns for the nuuber of perscns designated thﬁreln will be
-~ nailed to yvou. The employuwnt after June 30th-of a person.
“disgualified because of age, residence, or 01t1ucnbh13. S
ﬂWLthouf permit is cause for suspension or revocation of license.

AijICMTIONS FOR TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA.

Concurrently, on June 0th, all transportation insig-
nia also expire., New Jran%poruatiun insignia nust be ob=
taine. by licensees before any aleoholie ngbri)nb nay be
tranonrteg. Regulations No. 17, ‘Pamphlet Pulos, pages

39 end 40 (Issue of April, 1945). Applications for insignia
nust be accompanied by fee of two@%g 00) dollars for each
vehicle l;stnu therein. No insienia will be issued until
issuance of the license has been certified to the State
Comtnlissioner, Application foris fur transportation insignia,
Form #1082, may be obtainél frowm and are returned to this
Department,

Appllcants must carefu‘}y follow the 1nstruct1uns for
filing which a pnear on each application.

Licenseces who full to obtaln new licenses on or »rior to
June 50, 1845, will not be permitted to operate until all legal
requisites have been completed and licenses actually issued.

THE LAW WILL BE ENFORCED.

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL, -
,Corunddissicner,
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10. LICENSES = RENEWAL - INSTRUCTICNS TO STATE LICENSEES..
| May. 16, 1945

NOTICE

TO. ALL  STATE LICENSEES:

A1l licenses will expire at midnight, June .30, 1945,
Licensees wmust obtain new licenses on or beforu that a te in: order.
to continue business without interruptilon.

- A licensee who seeks to renew must file a new.application
acconpanied by the full annual license fee for the period from- . .
July 1, 1945 through June 30, 1946, and comply fully with all re- ..
qulvemcnfb, s in tnc case of an original application. . SRS

Applications wmust be filed at the earliest HOLent to allow
sufficient time to consider and act btliereon in order to assure -the
issuance of-license by July 1, 1945. Do not delay. '

- Encloseg are application forns for coerporations,or for
1nd1v1uuil or pertnerships, as indicated by your present license..
The application nust be executuu and filed in uubllcafe. ‘Be sure
that you subnilt the proper forms. ALl questlnnu applicable. to the
typz of license being applied for nust be clearly and accurately
answered. Questions which do not pertain to your type of license
should be answered "anct applicable", and questions as. to:location
-of prenilses whére none are naintained should be- answered "none'.

APPLICATIUNS FOR STAIm LICENSES. .

Follow carefully the Instructions pertaining to the
issuance of State Licenses (Lunﬂhleb Rules. and Regulations,
pages 67 and 68, Issue of April, 1945). - S

The a 'pllCdtlln nust be ucchﬂbnled bj
1.. The full annual fee,

2. “tutement, forn #116, Wﬂth 1lst of al] persons
conmnected in- any bapaclty whatsoever with the appllcant'
alcoholic beverage bpusiness in New Jersey, segregated in

- accorcdance with the officizl cdpacity or cla551fLea
- enployment of the persons. '

. Questionnsires, forn #115, for allpersons named
in Statenent, except a ngcanuq for solicitors! and
eriployment pernits and those who are specifically exeupted
under Rule 1 of Rugul“tlono No. 12, Panphlet Rules, Page.
3l (Issue of Anril, 1945) and thuso for wno questionnaires
have prpv1ously hﬂpn fllOu. S
NO B:  Forms 7llo and #116 need not be suomltted

- with-epplications for tran8yortatlor and
plenory retall transit licenses by railroads.
This exception does nct extend, however, to
affiliatec or subsidi lary trans portation companies,
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TRANSPOBTATLON ING IGNIA

4. pilontlon for Transportatlon IHSl?nLJ, forn
7102, in dunllcatc, for. vehicles owned or leased by the
applicant and Opﬂlqtpd und@r coriercial registration. If
leased, a certified cdpy of the lease nust accoupany the
application. Applications. for insignia uust be accompanied
by a fee of two ($R. OO) dol1ars for each vehicle llstea
therein.

L]

NOTICE OF APPLICATION.

5. Publish Notice of Application once a week for
two weeks successively in a qualifiled newspaper.

Note particularly that all applicants, except
applicants for transportation, public warehouse or warehouse
receipts licenses, wust publish a Notice of Application once
a week for two weeks successively, in a qualified newspaper =
and that applications iust be filed before the first: insertion
of the advertisement. Notice of Application must state that
objections should be uade to State Comnissioner . of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, 1060 BEroad Street, Newark, 2, New Jersey.

\ogu%atlons No. l Pauphlet Rules, prgu 7 (issu@ of Aprll RN
1945 : o

SOLICITORS!' AND ELPLOYIMENT PERMIT

‘Concurre ntly, on Juns 30th; ell solicitors! permits,:
and all emnlovment perults igsued to persons who fail to
qualify as to age or citizenship, will expire. -  New permits:
must be obtained by such persons if their employuents are to
continue after that date.

N

If you wish forms of aPpllCutlun for euploynent
permlts for the next fiscal year, forward your request lume-
diately on the form bearing your nane and address, which is
onclosea. Sufficient foris for the number of persons desig-
nated thcroln will then UL nailed to you.

Also enClOSPd are statenent forns, qubqtlonnalr s and
applications for SOllClLOP“’ permits. ,
Licensees wino fall to obtain new licenses on or prior
to Junb 30, 1945 will not be peruitted to operate until £11 legal
re QUlSltLS have been completed and licenses actually issued., This
also applies to solicitors and persons disgualified by reason of age
or c1tlzem@h13 who are employed. pursuant to permits.

THE LAW WILL BE ENFORCED.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comiissioner. -
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ll DISCIPLINARY PROCFEDTNGS - FhOVT - FALSE ANSWE“’TN LICENSE :
APPLICATION CONCEALING. MATERIAL FACT — ATDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGETS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
{gLEGAL SITUATION CORRFCT D ~ LICENSE quPLNDED FOR. & PERIOD or -

DAYS.

In the Matter of Dl&Clpllnary
Proceedings against

)
JACOB HALTMEYER )
2825 So., Broad Streéet
Hanilton Township ¥ ) COﬁCLUgTONS
P. 0. Trenton, N. J. -
? g )  AND ORDER -

Holder of Plenary Retail Constuip- ‘
tion License C-39, issued for the )
current fiscal year. by the TOWhSﬂlp
Cormittee of the Towns®ip of )
Hamilton, and transferfed during
the pendency of these proceedings )
to

)

)

FRANK N. ANGEBRANDT

for the ‘saume prenlses.

Felcone & Felcone, Esqs., by Joseph J. F lconx, ESQa,
Attorneys for Defendant-licenseé.
Anthony-Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearing for Dpp?rtntnt of Alcoholic. .
: : Beverage Concrol :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Licensee pleaded gullty to charges alleglng, in substance,

-~ that he (1) falsifiéd his application for a plenary retail con-
sumption license by conceallng the fact that Frank N. Angebrandt
was the real ‘and beneficial owner of the said licensed business,
in violation of R. S. 33:1-25, aud (2) ever since August 25, 1944
he knowingly ailded and abetted Frank N. Angebrandt to exercise the
rights and privileges of the license, in violation,of R.S8. 83:1-62,. .

Durlng the pendnncv of these procee edings, according to our
records and advice of defendant's attorneys, the license was trans—
ferred by the nominal licensee, Jacob Haltmeyer, to Frank N.
Angebrandt, effective ey 1, 1945. Although a proper correction
appears to have beéen mﬁuo, lt does not excuse the violation of the
law. The license issubd to the present licensee 1is stlll subject to
suspension. State Re vulatluns No. 16.

So far as appears, Frank N. Angebrandt was at ull times nen-
tioned herein eligible to hold a liquor license. In view of the
character of the "front", the vlea, the correction .and the previ-
ously clear record, I shall impose a minimwa suspension of ten
days. Re Schibell, Bulletin 619, Iten 4. '

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of May, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retaill Consumption License C-39, issued

- by the Township Comuittee of the Township of Hamilton to Jacob
Haltnbyer for preulses 2825 South Broad Street, Hamilton Township,

. and transferred during the pendency of these procoeaings to Frank N.
Angebrandt for the same preiises, be and the same is. hereby
suspencded for a period of ten (lO) days, coumencing at 2:00 a. .
May =8, 1945, and teriinating at 2:00 a.n. June 7, 1945.

i ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Cormmaissioner, -
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLEGAL DUBCHNpm OF STOLEN ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES BY RETAIL LICENSEE FROM NON-LICENSEES, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 15 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -~ PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE ‘
SUSPENDED FOR_A PE&TOD OF 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the Matter of DiSClDllnTPJ )
Procéedings agains t '

MAT SMITH |
4’7 Houston Street
Newark, M, J.,

CONCLUSIONS , ) ,
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Ketail Consump-
. tion License C-5H24, issued by thm
HMunicipal Board of Alooholwc o
. Beverage Control of thc CLty of
Newark.

~— e’ ~—rA S’ S N’

- Klein & Klvln, qup., by Seymour K101n, Esd.,

e - Attorneys for De -fendant-licensea. .

-Harry C usteloaun, qu,,,appﬁa ring for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. S

BY THE COMMISSIONER::
Thé defendant DLdeS non vult to the following charge:

"On or about June 5, 1944 you, a New Jersey retail
licensee, without authority of specisl pernit, purchased
alcoholic beverages for resale in your tavern from persons
who were not the holders of a New Jersey manufacturer's or
wholesaler's license in that on such occasion you purchased
from Thomas Wheaton snd August Kaleta stolen alcoholic
beverages; your .purchase from the aforesaild non-licensees
belng in violation of Rule l5 of State Regulations No. 20."

While adMLtbln that she purchabeu liguor from non-licensees in
violation of the rule cited in the charge, dbfcndant contends that
she had no xnowledge of the fact.uﬁat the liguer she purchased was
stolen and denies any knowledge of the theft.

Defendant refused to give any written statement, but the facts
as developed from statcuents taken from the sellers of the liquor
indicate that about twelve or fifteen cases of assorted Winestand
licuors were stolen by theim on June 5, 1944 from a Newark license
and that most of the stolen goods was purchaqca by the defendant for
either $300.00 or $3 50 00, the sale being consummated 1in the kitchen
of the defendant.. The nature of the transaction cigar*y indicates
that the defendant cared very little as to the origin' of the liquor
she purchased and the exercise of only- a slight degree of caution
would have put her on her guard had she been so inclined. As pointed
out in Fe Mylor, Bulletin 535, Itenr €6, violatlons of this nature go

© to the very root Of liquor control. A retaill licenseel's stock of
liquor, et Be legitinate. Any licensee seecking to purchase liquor
from other than a licensed distributor cannot hope to escape the con-
sequences of his act. : '

Defendant has a prior violation. In Septeuber 1944 her
license was suspended for twenty days on the charge of sclling alco~
holic beverages in other than original contalners and refllling a
quart bottle of wine. Because of the nature of the act and the
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prior record of the deiendmnt I wlll suspend. her lluense for a
pericd of seventy davs, with a five-day deduction for the plea,
making a net suspension of sixty- flVO days.

Since there are not a sufficient number of days left in the
current -licensing year (whlcb ends June 30, 1945) for the sixty-
five day suspension to be served, I shall bUSpLHd defendant's present
iicense faor the balance of its term and shall order that‘wny license
issued to defendant; or to anyone else, for the premises in question
for 1945-48 be unde . suspension until the full period of sixty-five-
days has elapsed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of May, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-524, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Newark to Mae Smith, for premises 47 Houston Street, Newark, be and
the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective
at 2:00 a.m. May 24, 1945; and 1t 1s further o
' ORDERED, that if any license be issued to defendant or to any
other person for the premises in question for the 1945-46 fiscal

year, such license shall be under suspension until 2:00 a.m. July 28,
1945, ) ' ’

W4 € SMMJLQ

COmmlpSlonGr.

‘ | J@r@@y State Library



